NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1.  That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to purchase
250 water meter interface units, registers and the meter bodies from Neptune Equipment
company (NECO), in the amount of Eighty-One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars
and Fifty Cents ($81,520.50) without competitive bidding being a sole source provider.

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an
open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its